
81st Oregon Legislative Assembly – 2021 Regular Session 

 This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee.  

 

HB 2417 A   BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY   

Joint Committee On Ways and Means 
 

Prepared By: Patrick Heath, Department of Administrative Services 

Reviewed By: Tom MacDonald, Legislative Fiscal Office 

 

 

Oregon Health Authority 

2021-23 

  

 

PRELIMINARY

1 of 3

HB 2417 A



 

Budget Summary* 2019-21 

Legislatively Approved 

Budget(1)
2021 - 23 

Current Service Level

2021-23 

Committee 

Recommendation

$ Change % Change

 $                                         -  $                                        -  $                     15,000,000  $          15,000,000 100.0%

 $                                         -  $                                        -  $                     15,000,000  $          15,000,000 100.0%

0 0 0 0

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

General Fund

Committee Change from 2019-21 

Leg. Approved

* Excludes Capital Construction expenditures

(1) Includes adjustments through January 2021

Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions

Authorized Positions

Position Summary

Total

 
 
 

Summary of Revenue Changes 

HB 2417 appropriates $15.0 million General Fund for the purposes of the bill.  
 
 

Summary of Human Services Subcommittee Action 

HB 2417 creates a statewide coordinated crisis system consistent with the framework of the National Suicide Hotline Act of 2020, which 
establishes 9-8-8 as the National Suicide Prevention Hotline. The crisis hotline center should be able to receive calls, texts, and chats from the 
9-8-8 suicide prevention and behavioral health crisis hotline and provide intervention services and crisis care coordination. Local community 
mental health programs must provide crisis stabilization services to individuals contacting the 9-8-8 line and behavioral health crisis hotline by 
expanding the use of mobile crisis intervention teams to the extent funding is available. Crisis stabilization services provided to individuals 
accessing the 9-8-8 line are to be reimbursed by the Oregon Health Authority (OHA), coordinated care organizations, or commercial insurance. 
The 9-8-8 line must be available 24 hours a day, year-round. OHA is to report to the interim committees of the legislative assembly related to 
mental or behavioral health, no later than January 1, 2022, with recommendations on policies, legislative changes, and funding to implement 
the National Suicide Hotline Designation Act of 2020 and establish a statewide coordinated crisis services system.  
 
HB 2417 appropriates $15.0 million General Fund to OHA, with $5.0 million to be used for the crisis hotline center and $10.0 million to 
distribute to counties to establish and maintain mobile crisis intervention teams. Investments in additional crisis stabilization services described 
in HB 2417, including crisis stabilization services and crisis stabilization centers, short-term respite services, peer respite centers, behavioral 
health urgent care walk-in centers, and a crisis hotline center, as well as a plan for funding the crisis hotline center long-term, may be 
considered by the legislature in light of the report OHA is directed to present to the legislative assembly in 2022. 
  

PRELIMINARY

2 of 3

HB 2417 A



 

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION

Oregon Health Authority

Patrick Heath - 503-983-8670

TOTAL

GENERAL LOTTERY   ALL

DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS LIMITED NONLIMITED LIMITED NONLIMITED FUNDS POS FTE

SUBCOMMITTEE ADJUSTMENTS (from CSL)

SCR 443-030-01 Health Systems Division 

Special Payments 15,000,000$          -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   15,000,000$          

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 15,000,000$          -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   15,000,000$          0 0.00

SUBCOMMITTEE  RECOMMENDATION 15,000,000$          -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   -$                                   15,000,000$          0 0.00

OTHER FUNDS FEDERAL FUNDS

 
 

PRELIMINARY

3 of 3

HB 2417 A


